

NO. 21901 ✓

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT EDWARD GRAVENMIER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

DENNIS E. KINNAIRD,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

1200 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

FILED

MAY 8 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

NO. 21901

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT EDWARD GRAVENMIER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

DENNIS E. KINNAIRD,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

1200 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS	3
III STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV ARGUMENT	8
A. THERE DOES NOT EXIST AN ABUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DISCRETION IN DENYING A CONTINUANCE WHEN APPELLANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE IDENTITY OF ALLEGED WITNESSES, THE NATURE OF THEIR TESTIMONY, AND FAILED TO SHOW ANY PROBABILITY THAT THESE WITNESSES COULD BE PRODUCED WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME.	8
B. A REVIEW OF THE RECORD CLEARLY ESTABLISHES THAT APPELLANT'S COUNSEL WAS OF SOUND QUALITY AND THAT THE ALLEGED ERROR OF INEFFECTIVE COUNSEL IS WITHOUT MERIT.	14
C. THE APPELLANT'S ATTACHMENT OF THE EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN LETTERS TO THE BRIEF FOR THE PURPOSE OF CORROBORATING CERTAIN ALLEGATIONS IS OBJECTED TO AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN AS BEING IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF THE COURT AS NOT CONSTITUTING A VALID PART OF THE TRIAL RECORD IN THIS CASE.	19
V CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Brubaker v. Dickson, 310 F. 2d 30 (9 Cir. 1962)	15
Dodd v. United States, 321 F. 2d 240 (9 Cir. 1963)	14
Heflin v. United States, 223 F. 2d 371 (5 Cir. 1955)	10
Isaacs v. United States, 159 U. S. 487 (1895)	9
Joseph v. United States, 321 F. 2d 710 (9 Cir. 1963)	9
MacKenna v. Ellis, 280 F. 2d 592 (5 Cir. 1960), Reh. denied and opinion modified, 289 F. 2d 928 (5 Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 368 U. S. 877 (1961)	18
Sanchez v. United States, 311 F. 2d 327 (9 Cir. 1962)	11
Scott v. United States, 263 F. 2d 398 (5 Cir. 1959)	13
Sherman v. United States, 241 F. 2d 329 (9 Cir. 1957)	15, 17
Smith v. United States, 343 F. 2d 539 (5 Cir. 1965)	9, 14
Stanley v. United States, 239 F. 2d 765 (9 Cir. 1957)	14
Ungar v. Sarafite, 376 U. S. 575 (1964)	8
United States v. Hutchinson, 352 F. 2d 404 (4 Cir. 1965)	10
United States v. Nash, 342 F. 2d 326 (6 Cir. 1965)	9, 14, 21

Constitution

Page

United States Constitution:

Sixth Amendment

3

Statutes

Title 18, United States Code, §2113(a)

2, 3

Title 28, United States Code, §1291

3

Title 28, United States Code, §1294

3

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 75(a)

20

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 39

9, 19
